ro

.'"-':,'\\ rﬁ i /('-\\ ﬂ
: l;.’.:ziatﬁ!:ui
Decision Xo. -t e i J‘&d‘, @ b

A

BEFORE LEEZ RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF SALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Lpplication of)

NEVADA, CALIFORNIA AND OREGON )

TELEGRAPE AND TELEPHONE CONPANY )
for an order suthorizing the )
creation of a bonded indebtedness )
and the original issue and sale )
taeremnder of $145,000. par value )
of bonds, and for permission to )
expend the proceeds from such sale )
for extensions arnd sdditions and )
for cancellation of existing )
indebtedness. }

Application No. 13202.

Albert L. Rosenshine, for gpplicant.

BY TEZ COMMISSION:

CPINION

Nevads, California ard Oregon Telegraph ard Telephone
Cozpany has applied to the Reilroad Commission for am order
authorizing it to execute & mortgege and/for deed of trust amid to |
issze and sell, at not lesc than 94 percent of face velue plus
accrued interest $145,000. of first mortgage six and ome~hslf per
cont twenty yeaxr bhonds.

Neveda, California and Oregom Telegraph and Telephone
Corpany is engeged in the telegraph and telephone business,
Primarily of & %oll nature, inm Lake Cownty, Oregom, fn Washoe
County, Nevada and iz Modoc, Lassen ond RPlmumes Counties, Californmis.
Recently the Commission, by Decision XNo. 115989, dated June 25,
1926, and by Decision No. 17118, date€ July 17, 1926, authordzed
the company to extend its service into Shasts and Tehams Counties




by duilding lines from Biebeor, Lessen Comnty, to Fall River Mills,

Seasta County, and from Chester; Plumas County, to Payne’s Creelk,
Tehems County. '

As of Jaly 31, 1926, applicant reporis its sssets and
Liabilities as follows:z=

ASSETS

FPixed Capltel:
Toll pole line . . . .
Toll gerial wire . .
Central office ecuipment.
Stetion equipment . . .
Ixchonge pole line. . .
BExchange gerial cable. .
Sxchenge seriel wire . .
ZTxchange underground condui
Exchange underground csble
Gereral ecuipment . .
20l undergrozmd con&uita
Toll underground cable .
Organizetion. . .
Tranchises and right of way.
Tadletributed . . . . .

Working A..sats-

Employeea' wor]dng fLond 489.75 ‘
Accounts recelivable . 6,690.65
Material and supplies. X,457.99 17,892.51

Deferred debit items. « . . . . e = 3,088.90

$7°,212‘68
52,836.98
9,204.65
24,958.%32
8,846.63
8,%05.49
861,68
1,310 4%
5,455.,90
3945
12.00
12,079.0%
%5,983.15
3,205.72  $243,014.95

* ¥ b s v b v & ¥ s 2
[N T T I DT R I R B T I I A
" % B " B OF 8 % P v & % o R

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Stock:

First preferred stock

Second preferred stock

Common stock . . .
maed debt - » L 3 -
Working 1iab:.1$.tiea.

Xotes payshle ». . .

Accounts payable . .

Subseriberst deposits 158.25

Aecrvals.e < o . . 8,417.Z5 18,814.72
Deferred credits:

Reserve for deprecistion . 68,517 .84

Reserve foxr smortization of

intangible capital. . 6,509.99 .
Other deferred credits . . 429.55 75,457 .38
Surplue:

Inve°ted. in fixed capital . . 2,785.29

Iovested in sinking fuwmd . . 1Z,971.67

Unsppropricted. . o+ . . - 42,28Z7.30 59,040.26

Total Lisbilities . . . . $264,006.36, «

$40,830.00
15,484.00

9,880.00

L4 - » -

5,900.00
4,339.12

» 8 8 )

* @ [ I

e -




In sddition to the §46,500. of £irst mortgage bonds chown
oatstandiné the compuny feports $8,500. of bonds issued and pledged
t0 secure the payment of notes wb.ic:h it intends t¢ pay from the
procesds of the bonds whickh it desires permission to Zell.

In this proceeding applicant aske permission To issue
$145,000. of Series "A" six and onme-half percent twenty yesr donds
and sell such bonds at mot less than 94 percent anl use the pro-
ceeds for the following purposes:-

2 - For the paynent and redemption of the outstanding
545,500, of first mortgege 6% bomds . . . . . . $48,825.

2 = For the construction of additioms, betltermoents and
extensions to its properties . . . . . . . . . 48,789,

3 « For the payment of outstanding 2otesS. . . + . . « 5,900,
4 - Tor the reimbursement of the company’®s treasuwry o
sccomnt o earnings expended for additions and
betterments Lrom Jarmery st to July 31,1926 . 6,783,

5 -~ For the scquisition by purchase of existing
telophone and telegraph Property . « « + - . o 22,500

8§ - For the payment 0f the ¢cost of issue and ssle of
tho $145,000. Of bonds - . - - L] » - - - - - »

_12,203.

TOTAL =& ¢ « o o & $l453000.

The ;‘;4.6,500. of Lirst mortgage bonds which spplicant
desires %o pay'were issued pursuent to the authority granted by
this Commission in Decision No. 12625, dated Februery 7, 1914.

They wére wsed to Linsxnce in part the ;ouéchase by spplicant of the |
properties then operated by the Californis Oregon Telephone

Coxpaxy and California Northern Telephone and Telegraph Cowpanye
(Vole &, Opinions axé Oxders of the Railrosd Commission of
Californis, page 168). The $46,500. 0f bonds have bheen

called for ﬂ:edemptioﬁ at 105, or at a cost of $48,825. To
reslize ;.‘;;8,825.‘ through the sale of six and one-haelf percent

bonds &t 94, applicent will have to issue and sell $51,9425. of




seid bomds. Considering the interest charge only there will be an
annual increase in fixed crarges on account of this refunding of
4585.16. In eddition there will be an imcrease of 55,441.00 Inm the
erincipal of bon@s_dutstanding. Tae company urges that it canmot
sell its f£irst mortgaze bonds on accouwnt of certain provisions of
its mortgage, nor can it obtain 2o reasonable price for new bornds

$0 long ac the Iirst mortgage bomds ere outstanding. It hes,there~
fore, concluded to redeem the first mortgege vonds even though it
results in am incresse in the snumal interest charges on the emomnt
of bonds outstanding. . The request to rodeem TixX percont bonds
through the lssue of six and ore~analf percent oonds at 94 will not
be gronted. We will authorize the company to use the proceeds
from $43,000.00 of six snd one-half porcent bomds to redeem in whole
or im part the $46,500.00 of cix percent bvonds. Any additional
zoney needed to redeem The six percent bomds chouwld be obtained
Irom the sale of common stock to replace some of the coummon stock
neretofore purchesed by the company or from surplus earnings aveil-
able for dividends on the common stock. 'mhrough suck g refunding
there will be no materisl increase in the annmwel fixed charges of
the coxzpany.

The company furtiaer eske permission to use $48,789.52 for
construction purposes. The $48,789.52 i3 to be used to construct
vae following telephone lirez and eqmip the semo;-

Between Susanville & Red Bluff,105.6 miles . . . . .525,231.36
JeTtween MilZoxrd & Doyle, 22 mileS v o ¢ o o o . . Sy 681.03
Botweon Liden & Alturas, 45.1 miles . o 7,080.58

Between Pall River Mills & Bieber,22.5 miles . .  7,680.02

Botween Bieber & Lideoxr, 14.1 mi1e8 v« ¢« o« o o o 5,160.58

:G‘\:cl P savosrsEsEsLswS %4‘8;789‘.52

dpplicant’s Exnivit "D" contelns a detailed estinated

cost of the several ftelepnone linés end includes tre two lines %o




be brilt purswont o the suthority granted by this Commission in
Decisions Xo. 1‘6989 and No. 17118. It appears that construetion
work haes beer ctarted on some of the lines and thst up to July 31,
1926, there was expended the sum of £3,203.72. Lpplicant reports
that watil funds are available Lrom The ssle 0L the bdbonds it will
continme with such construction paying the same either from earn-
ings or from the proceeds of short term notes. It asks an

order from the Commisslon permitting it to reimburse its tressury
or vay notes which may be issued on accomnt of such construction.
Tkis request will be granted a3 will also applicant™s request to
TZe bonci proceeds 4o pay $5,900. of outstanding notes iszued to
finance new construction dnd. its request to reimburse its trezsury
to the extent of 56,785, on account of easrnings cxperded for
additions and betterments between Jaxuery 1 and July 21, 1926.

In regard to the expenditure of $22 500, Lor the
purchese of additionsl telephome properties the compsny Im its
petition reciteé that 4t 48 not in & pozition at this time to
furnish the detsiled information required by the Commdssion in
comnection with the proposed purchase of telephone property noxr is
it ip 3 position 10 make formal spplication *'co the Rallroad
Corzission fox the right to purchase suck »Property. It requests
that any order issued by the Commission shall provide the sum of
$22,500. 0 be held by the trustee subjfect to further order of the
Commission.  This Commission will mot awthorize the issue of
bords for the yurpose of purchasing properties wntil it has
avthorized the sale of the vproperties 40 and purchase by applicant.

The coxpeny appropriates $12,203. of the proceeds which
it intends to obtaixn from the ssle of $145,000. of bonds vo pay

tke cost of the issue and sale of suckh bords. IL applicant




were to sell $145,000. of bonde at 94, it would incur & discomnt
of $8,700.  This discount is spparently included in the $12,203.
Dedmeting the $8,700. from the $12,205. leaves & balance of $3,503.
to cover the sctual cost of iss&ing and selling the bonds. e
believe that any expense incurred by applicant in connection with
the issue and sale of the bornds should be paid out of spplicant’s
earnings and not with proceeds obtained from the sale of the bonds.
The oxder herein will permit applicant to issue $109;000. of bonds
and will indiczate the purposes for waick the proéeed;a may be used.
The remaining %6,000:. of bondzs may be issued only after the
Commission by éu.pplementa.l order or orders has suthorized their
issee and {ndicated the purposes for which the proceeds may be
nsSede

The mortgage &nd/or deed of trust ﬁ.leci in this pro-
ceeding as spplicant¥s Zhibit "CT is sstisfactory in form except

in two perticulers. Te believe thet the provisoe of Section
eleven of ALrticle Six reading: |

"Provided, however, that Lf at any time after receiving
.such written request ¢f the holder or holders of
twenty-£five (25) per cent. on smomnt of tiae bonds heredby
gsecured and then ountstanding, there be delivered to the
Trustee & notice in writing signed by the holdex oxr
holders ¢f a mufority in smount of the bonds heredy
secured snd then outstanding and directing the Trustee
t0 disregard such written request thern and in that
event the Trustee, upon heing reasonsbly indemmified,
Shall obey the Terms of such notice so executed by the
holder or holders of 2 majority in amount of such
bonds, and shell teke such action as such notice shall
direct, and the Trustee may take under tae provisions
oZ this Indenture.”

-

ghould be eliminsted. Ve are further of the opinion that where-
ever the torm "seventy-five percent™ 4ic msed in Article Xine, it

should bde cha.néed to Telighty percen&".




ORDER

The Neveda, Californiz and Oregoxn Telegravh and

Telephone Company having applied to the Reilrosd Commission for

&n order guthorizing the execution of s mortgage and/or dced of
Trust and the issue of $145,000. of bonds, s« pmblic hearing having
deen held before Txeminer Fonkbauser sxd the Ba:.lroa& Commission
being of tze opinion thet applicant should at this time be poOr~—
2itted to issue .,’-';:169,000'. 0% said bomds and thet the isste 0f the
bonds it remsomably reguired for the Purposes specified aerein,

and that the expenditures for such Purposes are not in whole or inm

part reasonabdly chargesble to operating expenses or o income,

IT IS EEREBY ORDEIED that Neoevads, California and
Oregon relegmph axd Telophone Coxmpany be, and 1%t 4is heredy,
suthorized to execute & mortgage and/or deed of trust substantislly
in the same Lform as that filed in this proceeding a2 Bxhibit "¢
a8 nodified dy Exhibit "1™ and a8 further nodified as in&icated..in
the foregoing opinion, 2nd To issue and sell, om or “efore June
30, 1927, at not less than 94 percent of face value plux scerued
interest, not oxceeding $102,000. of Lirst mortgage sSix and ome-~
helf percent twenty yesr bonds.

The anthority herein gronted is subject to the follow-
ing conditions:w

le Thke suthority hereinm granted to execute é nortgage
and/or deed of trust is for the purpose of
teis proceeding only esnd is granted only inzo-
. far as this Commission has Jurisdiction under
the terns of the Rublic Utilities ict and is
not intended as an approval of suex mortgage




apdfor deed of trust azs to sach other legal
recuirexents to whickh said mortgege and/or
deed of trust mey be sublect.

Applicant may wee the proceeds to be obtained
throngh the issue of the $169,000-. of bonds,

other then acerved interest, for the follow-
ing porposesi~

o finance the estimated expenditures
set Lorth in Exhibit ™7, or to reim-
burse its treasury on. account of sur-
plus earnings used for sucz purposes
or to pay indebtedness incurred for :

suck purposes, about . o = J548,789.00

To reimburse its treaswry on accomnt
of earninges used for ocapitel additions
during the period Lrom Jammary first
to July thirty-first, 1926, not ex-

ceeding - [ 4 - L4 - - » - L4 - - 6 ,785 -m

To pay in part tho $£46,500. of bonds
referred %o in the forogoing opinion,
or t0 reimburse 1ts treasury on accomnt
of esrnings used for such purpose or to
vay indebtedness incurred for such

PUIPOSE 2 o o o & o o ¢ o o » = « « « = 4%0,420.00
To pay outstanding notes. . . . . . . . 5,900.00

The accrued Interest may be used for general
corporate purposet.

Applicant shall f£ile with the Commission, as 300x
&s available, & certified ¢copy of its
mc;rtgage,«’and/'or deed of trust as finelly
executed.

Applicant shell keep such record of the issue and
sele of the bonds herein suthorized aznd of the
disposition of the proceeds as will oxable it
to f£ile, ox or before the 25th day of each




month, & verified report ac required by the

Railroad Commission’s General Ordoer No. 24,
which order, fnsofar as aepplicahle, is made

& part of this oxrder.
5. Tl;e autbority herein granted to issue bonds shall
become effective whex applicant has paid the
fee prescribed by Section 57 of the Public
Ttilities Act, which fee is Sixty-seven

($67.00) Dollaxs.
7%

DATED at San Francisco, Californis, this

day of Novexber, 1926

R

Commissioners.

LV R Nad A
DS e) oy




